



GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

Abstract

Local Self Government Department – Mahatma Gandhi NREGA Social Audit Society Kerala - General Body, Governing Body and Executive Committee - Reconstituted - Orders issued.

LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT(DD)DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.696/2022/LSGD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 21-03-2022

Read 1 G.O (Rt) No.3906/2015/LSGD dated 30.12.2015.

- 2 Resolution No.5 of the 11th General Body Meeting of the MGNSASK held on 06.7.2021.
- 3 Letter No.36/MGNSASK/20 dated 23.07.2021 of Director, MGNREGA Social Audit Society, Kerala.

ORDER

As per the Government order read as 1 st paper above, the Mahatma Gandhi NREGA Social Audit Society was set up in the State as an independent organisation for the conduct of Social Audit of Mahatma Gandhi NREGS. As per the resolution read as 2 nd paper above, the amendments in the Memorandum of Association (MoA) of the Society was adopted by the Governing Body of the Society which envisages that the Society shall consist of a General Body, a Governing Body and an Executive Committee. The Director, Social Audit Society as per the letter read as 3 rd paper above requested that the General Body, Governing Body and Executive Committee of the Society may suitably be reconstituted in line with amendments in the MoA.

2. Government have examined the matter in detail and are pleased to reconstitute the General Body, Governing Body and Executive Committee of the MGNREGA Social Audit Society as detailed below:

I. General Body

	Secretary to		Member	Ex-officio
	LSG Department	t		
2	Secretary to	Government	Member	Ex-officio
	Planning & EA I	Department		

3	Secretary to Government Finance Department	Member	Ex-officio
4	Secretary to Government, Agriculture Department	Member	Ex-officio
5	Secretary to Government, SC/ST Dev. Department.	Member	Ex-officio
6	Commissioner for Rural Development	Member	Ex-officio
7	Director of Panchayat	Member	Ex-officio
8	Secretary to Government, Labour Department	Member	Ex-officio
9	Executive Director, Kudumbashree	Member	Ex-officio
10	State Performance Audit Officer	Member	Ex-officio
11	Director, State Audit Department	Member	Ex-officio
12	Member, Decentralised Planning	Member	Ex-officio
13	Smt.K.G.Rajeswari	Member	President, District Panchayat, Alappuzha
14	Sri.B.P.Murali	Member	President, Kilimanoor Block Panchayat
15	Smt.K.M.Usha	Member	President, Vandipperiyar

			Grama Panchayat
16	Smt.Girija Surendran, Gireendram, Kunnathoormedu P.O., Palakkad		Representative of Voluntary/Social organization
17	Sri.K.Chandran, Thej Nivas, Chattukuppara P.O., Koodali,Kannur		Representative of Voluntary/Social organization
18	Sri.A.S.Dinakaran, Araykkal, Puthenpeedika P.O., Kulasekharam, Kollam		Representative of Voluntary/Social organization
19	Smt.C.Radhamani, Kaleekkal, Adinadu North P.O., Kulasekharam, Kollam		Representative of Voluntary/Social organization
20	Sri.A.N.Prabhakaran, Anchanattu, Kottarakkunnu P.O., Vellamunda, Wayanad	Member	Extension Faculty Member, Kerala Institute of Local Administration(KILA), Thrissur & Member, District Planning Committee, Wayanad
21	Sri.K.Animon, Kodivila Veedu, Archal,Nediyara P.O., Anchal, Kollam	Member	Representative of Voluntary/Social organization
22	Sri. S.Rajendran, Pournami, B-12, Krishna Nagar, Ulloor, Pattom P.O., Tvm		Representative of Voluntary/Social organization
23	Accountant General	Member	Ex-officio
	T T.T. A	3.5.1	D 00' '

24	Director KILA	Member	Ex-officio
25	Representative MoRD, GoI	Member	
26	Director, Social Audit Society	Non- Member Convener	

II. Governing Body

	II. Governing Body			
1	Sri.S.Rajendran, Pournami,			
	B-12, Krishna Nagar, Ulloor,			
	Pattom P.O., Tvm			
2	Principal Accountant	Member	Ex-officio	
	General			
3	Secretary to Government,	Member	Ex-officio	
	LSGD			
4	Director, Social Audit	Member	Ex-officio	
		Convenor		
5	Executive Director.	Member	Ex-officio	
	Kudumasree			
6	Director, KILA	Member	Ex-officio	
7	Director, Women and Child	Member	Ex-officio	
	Development Department			
8	Smt.Girija Surendran,	Member	Representative of	
	Gireendram,		Voluntary/Social	
	Kunnathoormetu P.O.,		organization	
	Palakkad			
9	Sri.A.N.Prabhakaran,	Member	Extension Faculty	
	Anchanattu, Kottarakkunnu		Member, Kerala Institute	
	P.O., Vellamunda, Wayanad		of Local	
			Administration(KILA),	
			Thrissur and Member,	
			District Planning	
			Committee, Wayanad	
10	Sri.K.Animon, Kodivila	Member	Representative of	
	Veedu, Archal, Nediyara		Voluntary/Social	
	P.O., Anchal, Kollam		organization	

III. Executive Committee

	III. Executive Committee				
1	Sri.S.Rajendran, Pournami, B-12, Krishna Nagar, Ulloor, Pattom P.O., Tvm				
2	Director, Social Audit Society	Member (Convener)	Ex-officio		
3	Director, Kerala State Audit Department	Member	Ex-officio		
4	Secretary, to Government Finance Department or his representative		Ex-officio		
5	Smt.Girija Surendran, Gireendram, Kunnathoormetu P.O., Palakkad		Representative of Voluntary/Social organization		
6	Sri.A.N.Prabhakaran, Anchanattu, Kottarakkunnu P.O., Vellamunda, Wayanad	Member	Extension Faculty Member, Kerala Institute of Local Administration(KILA) and Member, District Planning Committee, Wayanad		

(By order of the Governor)
DR SHARMILA MARY JOSEPH
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY

To: All members of the General Body/Governing Body/Executive Committee

Secretary, Ministry of Rural Development, GoI (with C/L)

Director, MGNREGA Social Audit Society, LMS Compound, TVM

Mission Director(MGNREGS), Thiruvananthapuram

The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Kerala

Web & New Media, I& PRD

The Director, Information Kerala Mission, Thiruvananthapuram.

Stock File

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

Copy to: 1. Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister

- 2. Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister (LSG,RD&E)
- 3. PA to Addl. Chief Secretary, LSGD
- 4. PA to Principal Secretary, LSGD